The financial statements included in the Company�s forms 10-Q, for the quarters and fiscal year to date periods ended March 31, 2006 and
December 31, 2006 included certain commission expenses of its German subsidiary in cost of sales instead of in selling, general and
administrative expenses, as required by company policy and accounting policies generally accepted in the United States of America. In addition,
certain costs in connection with providing services, which should have been classified as cost of sales, were classified as engineering and
development expenses. In this form 10-Q, our unaudited consolidated statements of operations for the quarter and six months ended March 31,
2006 have been restated to reflect these amounts properly.

7

Edgar Filing: CSP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

The restatements referred to above are reflect in the table below, affecting cost of product sales, cost of services sales, engineering and
development expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses.

For the three months ended

March 31, 2006

For the six months ended

March 31, 2006
As

reported
Restatement
Adjustment Restated

As
reported

Restatement
Adjustment Restated

Sales:
Product $ 14,936 $ 14,936 $ 26,874 $ 26,874
Services 2,711 2,711 5,869 5,869

Total sales 17,647 17,647 32,743 32,743

Cost of sales:
Product 10,991 (55) 10,936 20,924 (123) 20,801
Services 1,938 6 1,944 4,152 (26) 4,126

Total cost of sales 12,929 (49) 12,880 25,076 (149) 24,927

Gross profit 4,718 49 4,767 7,667 149 7,816
Operating expenses:
Engineering and development 610 (42) 568 1,122 (42) 1,080
Selling, general and administrative 3,125 91 3,216 6,069 191 6,260

Total operating expenses 3,735 49 3,784 7,191 149 7,340

Operating income 983 983 476 476

Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 4 4 (2) (2)
Other income (expense), net 177 177 238 238

Total other income (expense), net 181 181 236 236

Income before income taxes 1,164 1,164 712 712
Income tax expense 131 131 225 225

Net income $ 1,033 $ 1,033 $ 487 $ 487

Net income per share � basic $ 0.28 $ 0.28 $ 0.13 $ 0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 3,682 3,682 3,680 3,680

Net income per share � diluted $ 0.27 $ 0.27 $ 0.13 $ 0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 3,767 3,767 3,781 3,781

5. Earnings Per Share of Common Stock

Edgar Filing: CSP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Basic net income per common share is computed by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net income per common share reflects the maximum dilution that would have resulted from
the assumed exercise and share repurchase related to dilutive stock options and is computed by dividing net income by the assumed weighted
average number of common shares outstanding.

The reconciliation of the denominators of the basic and diluted net income per share computations for the Company�s reported net income is as